

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIVISION
2019 WASHINGTON ST E
CHARLESTON WV 25305
US

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

PERFECTION GROUP, Inc. (304) 768-3970

102 ROTALANA BUSINESS TARK

Dunbar, WV

Z5064

03/31/16 09:33:11 WV Purchasing Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER		
Crystal Rink		
(304) 558-2402		
crystal.g.rink@wv.gov		
Signature X Small F. Parikus FEIN# 31-1067245	DATE 3/30/16	
All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation	DATE STOUTE	

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS NURSING FACILITY, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO ESTABLISH A ONE-TIME CONTRACT FOR HVAC CONTROLS AND AIR BALANCING PER THE ATTACHED.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF VETERANS 1 FREEDOMS WAY	AFFAIRS	DIVISION OF VETERANS A 1 FREEDOMS WAY	AFFAIRS
CLARKSBURG	WV26301	CLARKSBURG	WV 26301
us		US	

LITTE	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Tatal Balan
1	OPEN PLATFORM INSTALLATION	0.00000	EA	Wa.4 50	Total Price
				36,7000	*36,700.00
					,

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
40100000			Integration Integration

Extended Description:

OPEN PLATFORM INSTALLATION

MAZONCE TO		brar 10	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF
DIVISION OF VETERANS AFF 1 FREEDOMS WAY	AIRS	DIVISION OF VETERANS 1 FREEDOMS WAY	AFFAIRS
CLARKSBURG US	WV26301	CLARKSBURG	WV 26301

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price	1
2	LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR AIR BALANCING	0.00000	EA	# 63072.W	\$ 63,072.00	1

40100000	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
L				

Extended Description:

LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR AIR BALANCING

SCHEOULE	OF EVENTS		A. Franks
<u>Line</u> 1 2	Event MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING VENDOR QUESTION DEADLINE	Event Date 2016-03-08 2016-03-11	

		Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3]
i	VNF1600000004	Draft	ADDENDUM 3 HVAC AIR BALANCING	of 3	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

SOLICITATION NUMBER: VNF1600000004 Addendum Number: 3

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum C	ategory:
-----------------------	----------

I]	Modify bid opening date and time
Į.	1	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
1	1	Attachment of vendor questions and responses
1	1	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
I	ļ	Correction of error
[🗸	4	Other

Description of Modification to Solicitation:

1. To provide a copy of the blueprints

No other changes at this time

Bid opening remains March 31, 2016 at 1:30 PM EST

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

- All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

ATTACHMENT A

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: VNF1600000004

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

					•
Add	^=	a.,	1	NT	Received:
Auu	CII	uu	m	viim nerc	Received.
				THE STATE OF THE S	TACCETACH.

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[1]	Addendum No. 1	[J	Addendum No. 6
[🗸]	Addendum No. 2]]	Addendum No. 7
[🗸]	Addendum No. 3	£	J	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	ĺ]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company

Authorized Signature

3/30/16

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: PERfection Group, Inc.
Contractor's License No. WY027601

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

(Company)

Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

(304) 762-3970 (855) 879-8051 (Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CRFQ VNF1600000004 HVAC Controls & Air Balance

10. VENDOR DEFAULT:

- 10.1. The following shall be considered a vendor default under this Contract.
 - 10.1.1. Failure to perform Contract Services in accordance with the requirements contained herein.
 - 10.1.2. Failure to comply with other specifications and requirements contained herein.
 - 10.1.3. Failure to comply with any laws, rules, and ordinances applicable to the Contract Services provided under this Contract.
 - 10.1.4. Failure to remedy deficient performance upon request.
- 10.2. The following remedies shall be available to Agency upon default.
 - 10.2.1. Immediate cancellation of the Contract.
 - 10.2.2. Immediate cancellation of one or more release orders issued under this Contract.
 - 10.2.3. Any other remedies available in law or equity.

11. MISCELLANEOUS:

11.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Ron Dickesso D
Telephone Number: (304) 768-3970
Fax Number: (855) 879-8051
Email Address: Idickesson a perfection group com

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION HVAC Controls & Air Balance

Pricing Page

Materials and Labor for installation of open platform or equal: \$36700.

Materials and Labor for complete HVAC system Air Balancing: \$63.12 . 00

Overall Total: \$99,772.00



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,				
COUNTY OF KANAWHA TO-WIT:				
I, Rould L. Dilees. , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
1. I am an employee of Telector Group, Inc.; and, (Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that Federation Group Tue. (Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. By:				
Title: Tochnical Projects Rep.				
Company Name: Perfection Gener. The				
Date: 3/30/16				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day of MARCH , 2016				
By Commission expires				
Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia William J Knowles The UPS Store 5312 MacCorkle Ave SW South Charleston WV 25309 My commission expires November 21, 2022 (Notary Public)				
THIS AFFIDAVAT MUST BE SUBSTITUTE WITH THE BED IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVAT WITH THE				
BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF THE BID.				

BID BOND

	ox 145496	Cincinnati	Dunbar, WV 25064		The Cincinnati Insurance Company
~		Uncinnati,	On 45250-5496 a com	poration organized and exis	sting under the laws of the State of
	ith its principa	office in the (ity ofFairfield, OH	, as Surety, are	s held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as	Obligee, in the	penal sum of	Five Percent of total a	nount bid (\$ 5%	
well and truly to be r	nade, we joint	y and severall	y bind ourselves, our l	neirs, administrators, exect	utors, successors and assigns.
The Condit	ion of the ebo	ve oblication	is such that whereas	the Drincinal has submit	ited to the Purchasing Section of the
epartment of Admir	listration a cer	fain hid or neo	naral attached barnta	and made a made and the	tied to the Purchasing Section or the
HVAC Controls and A	ir Balancino - V	V Veterans Nu	ursing Facility 1 Freedo	m Ways, Clarksburg, WV 26	o enter into a contract in writing for
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			nong : donty, i rieedo	iii ways, Clarksburg, ww 26	5301

NOW THER	efore,				
/s) 14	المدالة الماطالة				
(a) If so (b) If s	ed liada bid bis Useda bid bis	rejected, or	mai dha Mahambaal 16.5	f malou tota	
tached hereto and					accordance with the bid or proposal and shall in all other respects perform
				bility of the Surety for any	merwise this obligation shall remain in and all claims hereunder shall, in no
ent, exceed the per	al amount of t	his obligation :	es herein stated.	and a sure a sure of year sure	with an ordina nataducat straff, iii iio
	_				
The Surety, f	or the value re	ceived, hereb	y stipulates and agree	es that the obligations of se	eid Surety and its bond shall be in no
		ceived, hereb tension of the	y stipulates and agree time within which the	es that the obligations of se Obligee may accept suc	eid Surety and its bond shall be in no oh bid, and said Surety does hereby
The Surety, f by impaired or affective notice of any su		ceived, hereb tension of the	y stipulates and agree time within which the	s that the obligations of se Obligee may accept suc	eid Surety and its bond shall be in no ch bid, and said Surety does hereby
ive notice of any su	ch extension.	resision of the	ing annin Muicu iu	Obligee may accept suc	oh bid, and said Surety does hereby
ive notice of any su WITNESS, th	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Surety, executed and seale	eid Surety and its bond shall be in no ch bid, and said Surety does hereby ad by a proper officer of Principal and
ive notice of any su WITNESS, th	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	ing annin Muicu iu	Surety, executed and seale	oh bid, and said Surety does hereby
ive notice of any su WITNESS, th rety, or by Principal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Surety, executed and sealed and s	ed by a proper officer of Principal and
ive notice of any su WITNESS, th	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Surety, executed and seale	ed by a proper officer of Principal and
ive notice of any su WITNESS, th rety, or by Principal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Surety, executed and sealed and s	ed by a proper officer of Principal and
ive notice of any su WITNESS, th rety, or by Principal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Surety, executed and sealed and s	ed by a proper officer of Principal and
ive notice of any su WITNESS, th rety, or by Principal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Surety, executed and sealed day of March Perfection Group,	ed bid, and said Surety does hereby and by a proper officer of Principal and
ive notice of any su WITNESS, th rety, or by Principal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Surety, executed and sealed day of March Perfection Group, (Must be	ed by a proper officer of Principal and
ive notice of any su WITNESS, th rety, or by Principal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Burety, executed and sealed day of March Perfection Group, (Must be)	ed by a proper officer of Principal and 20_16
ive notice of any su WITNESS, th rety, or by Principal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Surety, executed and sealed day of March Perfection Group, (Must be	ed by a proper officer of Principal and 20 16 Inc. President, Vice President, or ally Authorized Agent) ALBIELLY, N.—Preside
ive notice of any su WITNESS, th rety, or by Principal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Burety, executed and sealed day of March Perfection Group, (Must be)	ed by a proper officer of Principal and
WITNESS, the rety, or by Principal Seal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Burety, executed and sealed day of	and said Surety does hereby and by a proper officer of Principal and 20 16 Inc. President, Vice President, or Ily Authorized Agent) ALBLECT IN—PLES ((Title)
ive notice of any su WITNESS, th rety, or by Principal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Burety, executed and sealed day of	ed by a proper officer of Principal and 20 16 President, Vice President, or uly Authorized Agent) ABLECT TO PESA
WITNESS, the rety, or by Principal Seal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Burety, executed and sealed day of	and said Surety does hereby and by a proper officer of Principal and 20 16 Inc. President, Vice President, or Ily Authorized Agent) ALBLECT IN—Preside (Title)
WITNESS, the rety, or by Principal Seal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Burety, executed and sealed day of	ed by a proper officer of Principal and 20 16 President, Vice President, or uly Authorized Agent) ABLECT TO PESA
WITNESS, the rety, or by Principal Seal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Burety, executed and sealed day of	ed by a proper officer of Principal and 20 16 President, Vice President, or uly Authorized Agent) ABLECT TO PESA
WITNESS, the rety, or by Principal Seal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S	Burety, executed and sealed day of	ed by a proper officer of Principal and 20 16 President, Vice President, or Uly Authorized Agent) ABLECT TO POSA
WITNESS, the rety, or by Principal Seal	ch extension. e following sig	natures and s	eals of Principal and S individual, this 22nd	Burety, executed and sealed day of March Perfection Group, (Must be a Du W . John) The Cincinnati Insured Company of March	ad by a proper officer of Principal and 20 16. Inc. President, Vice President, or ly Authorized Agent) (Title) Irance Company (Name of Surety)

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Thomas R. Dietz; Robert E. Gigax, Jr.; Patricia L. Hehman; Cassandra J. Krumpelman; Phyllis T. Neal; Shelly M. Martin and/or Christina A. Arvizu

of Cincinnati, Ohio

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal

and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows: Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Twenty Million and No/100 Dollars (\$20,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10th day of October, 2008.

SFAI

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 10th day of October, 2008, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

> MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 Q.R.C.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this

22nd

day of

March

BN-1005 (10/08)



The Cincinnati Insurance Company • The Cincinnati Indemnity Company
The Cincinnati Casualty Company • The Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Insurance Company
The Cincinnati Life Insurance Company

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENT DECEMBER 31, 2014

ASSETS

Cash	\$ 417,657,088
Bonds	5,132,499,810
Stocks	3,888,463,134
Agents Balance Receivable	1,424,830,819
All Other Admitted Assets	153,700,403
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS	<u>\$11,017,151,254</u>

LIABILITIES

\$ 3,586,355 4,468,624,084	\$3,964,202,121 1,991,920,630 588,818,064
	<u>4,472,210,439</u> \$11,017,151,254

State of Ohio County of Butler

Theresa A. Hoffer, Treasurer of The Cincinnati Insurance Company, being duly sworn for herself, deposes and says that she is the above described officer of the said company and that the above Financial Statement as of December 31, 2014 is true and correct to the best of her knowledge and belief.

Theresa A. Hoffer Treasurer

_

Subscribed and sworn before me this 4th day of March, 2015.

Jennifer L. Scheld Notesy Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 01-18-2016